PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6656292

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
HYPERMED IMAGING, INC.	03/25/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS CO., LTD		
Street Address:	129, SAMSUNG-RO, YEONGTONG-GU, GYEONGGI-DO		
City:	SUWON-SI		
State/Country:	KOREA, REPUBLIC OF		
Postal Code:	16677		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13844737
Application Number:	15681265
Application Number:	16003036
Application Number:	16704307

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)293-7860

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-293-7060

Email: sughrue@sughrue.com, thundley@sughrue.com

Correspondent Name: SUGHRUE MION, PLLC

Address Line 1: 2000 PENNSYLVANIA AVE. NW

Address Line 2: SUITE 800

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	Q263198		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	/THOMAS HUNDLEY/		
SIGNATURE:	/Thomas Hundley/ (Teams Dept.)		
DATE SIGNED:	04/14/2021		
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).		

Total Attachments: 2

PATENT REEL: 055938 FRAME: 0871

506609486

source=Q263198assignmentofOwnershipfrom013121#page1.tif source=Q263198assignmentofOwnershipfrom013121#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 055938 FRAME: 0872

Exhibit A

ASSIGNMENT (US)

HyperMed Imaging, Inc., a Delaware USA corporation with its principal place of business at 537 Steamboat RD, STE 200, Greenwich, CT, USA ("Assignor") declares that it is the sole owner of the patents and patent applications set forth on Attachment 1 hereto.

For valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, and transfers unto Samsung Electronics Co., LTD., a corporation incorporated under the laws of Republic of Korea (the "Assignee"), the sole and entire right, title, and interest that exist today and may exist in the future in and to the patents and patent applications set forth on Attachment I hereto, including all rights pursuant to 35 U.S.C. § 154 and any and all Letters Patent issuing therefrom, and any and all reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, provisionals, substitutions, renewals, and registrations of any item in the foregoing; all inventions described in any of the foregoing (the "Assigned Patents"); and all past, present, and future causes of action and claims for damages derived by reason of patent infringement thereof, for said Assignee's own use and for the use of its assigns, successors, and legal representatives to the full end of the term of each of the Assigned Patents.

Assignor, for itself, and its heirs, assigns, and legal representatives hereby further covenants to and with Assignee, its assigns, successors, and legal representatives to fully cooperate therewith in perfecting this assignment in the United States and in any and all foreign jurisdictions, said cooperation extending to the Assigned Patents, and including the execution of additional assignments or other formal documents as may be required in connection therewith.

Assignor hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents, certificates of invention, utility models or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted upon any of the Assigned Patents in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Assignment is executed on March 25, 2021.

Douglas Lind
Name
March 25, 2021
Date

HyperMed Imaging, INC.

Schedule and Exhibits

Schedule A List of Patents

Exhibit A Assignment Document

Exhibit B Invoice

SCHEDULE A

Country	SubCase	Application Status	App Number	File Date	Pat Number	Issue Date
CA		Allowed	2,888,174	10-Apr-2015		
EP		Published	13847334.3	07-May-2015		
IL		Granted	238182	12-Apr-2015		31-Dec- 2020
Jb		Abandoned	2015-538089	15-Apr-2015		
Ъ	01	Granted	2018-171634	13-Sep-2018	6672406	06-Mar- 2020
Ъ	02	Pending	2020-037202	04-Mar-2020		
US		Granted	13/844,737	15-Mar-2013	9,766,382	19-Sep- 2017
US	01	Granted	15/681,265	18-Aug-2017	10,018,758	10-Jul-2018
US	02	Granted	16/003,036	07-Jun-2018	10,534,116	14-Jan-2020
US	03	Published	16/704,307	05-Dec-2019		
US	PR	Expired	61/716,401	19-Oct-2012		
WO		Completed	PCT/US13/65785	18-Oct-2013		